
.)

3iT%n©r mIntwi
OfFice of the eommissioner

Wr awa, Ha' aH,n'R ,„jW„T
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate

#rqT8r gwr, iran RdF, 3nViTT#, 31$ddlqld-380015
GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in
Website : WM£B£t32B&dlnM@£QV,b

ByLPEED_PosT
DIN:- 20240264SW000000DB2E

WT§dgW / File No.

i
Order-.In –Appeal and date

G

AHM-EXCUS-.QQ214P:P- 198/23-24 uld 25.01.2024

qTfteMiTqqr /
Passed By

Date of Issue

#gTqttqaq, aTW ( Gr%)
Shri Gyan C:hand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)

01.02.2024

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. (-GST/WT07/HG/941/2022-23 dated
(s) 1 28.2.2023 passed by The The Assistant Commissioner, CGST Division-VII

Ahmedabad North

GNtavaf©rqrqGajvar /
(q 1 Name and Address of the

Appellant

Rajendraku;;
B/ 1, Sattadhar Park, Near Shivkedm Flat
Chandlodiya
Ahmedabad - 38006 1

qt{@f%qvwftv-mtv +qttetv©Rqv%tm€atq§qvwtw + vfl wnf@ifta+qTTqqtTVWt
qf2nrft # nfl@ win wftwrwqqqxqaq<v6m{,qtnf%R&qTtv qf+a8'v6Tr { i

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority hr the
following way.

VBa vivN %rWftwqlqqq:-

Revision application to Government of :India:

(1) #&r@waqr© vf#fhM,1994#t%ravTQ+tqqvw TRvrqa#ql\+7q\nwra#
vq-vrv + vqv qtqn +3tmfv sqftwr nTMt wgN sfM, wtT vtvr$ fM +%rvq, trq€q f%inr,
#=fT+fqV, dtH€BT vqq, fM WTf, q{fi®ft: rlooora§TqT+tqTeV :-

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 1 IO OOI un+er Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid

(q) qftTfq qt gIft +qm++qqqft6Tf+qn©ttf%a WTrrNwwqqrWTt+ vr Mr
w€Frn+qytwTnFtn©+qTtgvqntt, wWt WTmNvrwKH+qT%q€fiMqrWTt+
nf%tftwFFrnt8'n@ gt xfM+fav dOI

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to mlodrer factory or from one warehouse to another during the course
of processblg, of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a fag;orKoi in a
,,,ATAh n,, an /’:'-’''O; F:1 q-lOl:\

/.tRY:$:FiIL+-sif QX/:%; „P’ -. ..:.._ ’Q:’a\
(q) VIa + gw MR try vr Bet + fhaftv vm w qr vm + fifhrh + aMrWM

\.' '-:a)B-._-e.aF '}'
I.+ d

f

#1



outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

(T) qftq1@ ©r!=lmvf%Ff#nvHa bmF(Mvwlznqt)fhlf€f#nqwvr@ #1

In case of goods exported outside India export to. Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(v) ;tfhi@wqq#t@wqqq@+vrmq#fRqqt Tqa%ftaVFq qt q{ eshe&wtqrqt RV

Tra"41M+BnfRq mla,wftv#€ranfinqtvqTqt n vrq+fRv HfbMT (+ 2) 1998
TFT I09Rraft3afbIT W®'l

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec. I09 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) ##kr©wqq ql@ (;NtH) f#r;TTqTft, 200r +fbM 9 % 3ttFfTfRfqtfgTvq fwrV{-8 + +
vMFF +, §fRv wtqr % vfl @&w 9f§7 ftqYq + dtv vr€ # #tVUp-qTtg tT{ sriiv srT+qr # #-a
V®ith©Tq 3fq7wqqqfi'nvrnqTfjn :Bw#vrq@mrqHrlt.zqfhf bg@f€artr 35-It
tt©fftF=R+w+u®bvrq agn-6nmq4tvfi$t§Ht qTth

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specifIed
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 200 1 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is cornrnunicated and shall be

accompanied by two copies each of the OiO and Order-In-Appeal. It $horrId also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Cha11an evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, . 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) RfRw mRm% VT% q#+©7pvTqvrv@& w w+@8qt@r+200/-qtv wmv#
wqarqd+qwwRqvr©+@r©§'atrooo/-#§tv EmT#gni

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where are
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs. 1,000/- where the amount brvolved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

#It gEm, MR@qqqq@R+©qrqtq'fldl'I qlqITQq tuI +vft3rftv:-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) +=ar©qRq w ;if#fhM, 1944 qt mtr 35-gt/35- tb aMr:-
Under Section 35B/ 358) of CEA, 1944 ml appeal lies to :-

(2) 3nf#f87 qfHq + q?TV WH % v@rqr # Bnfl@, wft©t % VFr+ + rfhir qj@ ##r
@qrQqq@q+tqTqT nfldR qFITf&qPr (f8tta) gt qftFT 8dbr=ftfbBr, q§Va©TR + 2-' TrTr,

qIfM STm, HTm, RtgTWK, ©6TRITR-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(C:ESTAT) at 2==dfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal -to 'the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

2



(3) IIft sv mtV + q+ w midi vr wiT+qr &T e a %qq IF qt@r + f+T =€tv m: !qVTq©i®
br + f+umm qTf® xv vw % 81 svqtfq fhm #tqrf+4qj%f©vqqTfbai wftdh
.qlqlfB+<ulqtq6Mivr kaR vrvNqtq6qrqqqf+rT VTVTe I

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.I.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of'Rs. IOO/- for each.

(4) @rqrvq TvR siftiBm r970 vqr thIf&T qt qB@t -1 % 3iVfT fluffIX th qSTTI BU

qTR©r qr wwRqr qqTf@rfI fMkm VTfbVKt % qTtqr + + yaw qt in vfnn V 6.50 qt vr qrqmq
Wft*;@„®nfW'

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 pais6 as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) STar €df§vvm©tqtf+twr mIn&fhHftqtqtI$fT8vnwqfW fWn wm{qt fhm
QJM, &dh©nqqqr@R++qT@ wftdlvRmTfbqwr (qNffqf&) fhm, 1982 :iff+fb€1

Attendon kl invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) ibn qj@, &Far ©qm qlwu{8qTWWftMqmTf&qar Wa) v%vRwft©t %qm$
t =F&NPr (Demand) @# (Penalty) vr 10% if qTrqtTT HRRpt %1 Odi%, Hf&HaT if WTT

10 MtR VIR el (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

iM wIR qj@ six tqTqr % gatT, WTfRv OiT qM #F gbr (DuTy Demanded) I

(1) @ (s,ction) IID +aw ftuffta ITf#
(2) fbn Tqa +qqZhfta#ttTf9m;
(3)$8ahfgZ@Fit%f+m6 bT@hruftl

q€yf wn ' and 3nftd’+q§ayf vqrdRqdxTgvwftv’ afM %ahfWlfqTfVmfM
THr iI

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & PenaltY

confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, proVided
that the pre-deposit mnount shall not exceed Rs. 10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre_deposit is a mandatory condition for Bling appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act2 19441 Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded’ shall include:

(1)

(ii)
(iii)

mnount determined under Section 11 D;
amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;

amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) (i) ST qTtqr+xft3Rftv ylmq tuI #wrw qd qM Wm WqT®vf+qTfRa8aqhr RK WI

qjiq,4 10% !mmu aRqd%qd@vRRTRd§Tq®K br0% WTt#Ivr HMt1

In dew of above1 an appeal agatnst tms order shall Be before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penaltY are in dispute>
or penalty? where penalty alone is ia dispute.” //;T-=='\

/; .': :„i-:JJl;- I:( .\I
;'’:;1::'.,::„3:\
! :: : i - TXt.'::l- !: Iii
\ Q :j\ (III.,::) ./':' # /
\ \+

:\1 •\. / a /1't

+ ++ f+



F.No. GAPPL/COIVI/STP/3855/2023-Appea I

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s. Rajendrakumar Chauhan,B/I,Sattadhar Park, Nr.

Shivkadar Flat, Chandlodiya, Ahmedabad-380061, (bereinafter referred to as “the appellant”)

against Order-in-Original No. CGST/WT07/HG/941/2022-23 dated 28.02.2023 (bereinafter

referred to as “the impugned order”) passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Central GST, Division

VII, Ahmedabad North (hereinafter referred to as “the adjudicating authority”).

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant are holding PAN No.

AFOPC9307F. On scrutiny of the data received from the Central Board of Direct Taxes (CBDT) for

the FY 2015-16, it was noticed that the appellant had earned an income of Rs. 56,39,784/- during

the above period, which was reflected under the heads “sales of services (Value from ITR)”filed

with Income Tax department. Accordingly, it appeared that the appellant had earned the said

substantial income by way of providing taxable services but had neither obtained Service Tax

registration nor paid the applicable service tax thereon. The appellant were called upon to submit

copies of required documents for assessment for the said period. However, the appellant had not

responded to the letters issued by the department.

2.1 Subsequently, the appellant were issued Show Cause Notice No. CGST/Abad North/Div-

VII/AR-'IV/TPD/Un Reg/15- ] 6/2021/37 dated 24.12.2020 demanding Service Tax amounting to

Rs. 8, 17.768/- for the period FY 2015-16, under proviso to Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994.

The SCN also proposed recovery of interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994; and

imposition of penalties (i) under Section 77(1)(a) , 77(1)(c) 977(2) and (ii) Section 78 of the

Finance Act, 1994.

2.2 SubsequentIY. the Show Cause Notice was adjudicated ville the impugned order by the

adjudicating authority wherein considering the appellant’s subrnission„ the demand of Service

Tax ' amounting onIY of Rs. 8,17.768/- was confirmed under proviso to Sub-Section (1) of

Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994 along with Interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act

1994 for the period FY 201 5:'i6. Funhel' (i) Penalty of Rs. 8,17,768/- was imposed on the

appellant under Section 78 of the Finance Act 1994; (ii) Penalty of Rs. ]02000/_ was imposed on

the appellant under Section 77(1)(a) & 77(1)(c) of the Finance Act, 1994: and (iii) Penalty of Rs

10,000/- was imposed on the appellant under Section 77(2)of the Finance A<..t9 1994.

3' Being aggrieved with the impUgned order passed by the adjudicating authority: the

appellant have preferred the p£esent appeal, inter aiia, on the following'grounds:

D

The appellant submitted that theY were engaged in 8onstluction activity. They denied aII

::'„:::::':=:=:::=„:;=::==:':'T=:= J=':;i}}GIjjT==;::=::::
\iX!\ fSb /gi
\%'bb\- '---"-ze.#
1\, ' b/+;:'u-.n++=AT

+

#



F.No. GAPPL/COIVI/STP/3855/2023-Appeal

of natural justice. The appellant submitted that they were given 3 opportunities of hearing

within the period of 5 days vide single letter and the same goes against the principals of

natural justice. They made reference of the case of Regent Overseas wherein the Hon’ble

High Court held that a single letter giving 3 opportunities of hearing can’t be treated as

vdid opporlunity of hearing.

6 Further the appellant submitted that they provided Work contract service and the SCN

was issued without giving the benefit of Rule 2A of the valuation rules(Service tax

determination of value rules 2006) which is bad il) law. The benefit on account of

transfer of property of materials should be allowed to. them. The appellant has provided

the service to Gujarat Ambuja Exprots Limited, M/s Shanivas Organizers Pvt. Ltd and

various other body corporate which can be verified from the Form 26 AS for the relevant

period.therefore, they are liable .to pay service tax only on the 50% of the service portion

as per Notification No 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012.

O The appellant submitted that they have not suppressed any fact from the department and

extended period cml’t be invoked in this case and therefore the entire demand is being hit

by the bar of limitation. The meaning of word “suppression” was considered by the

Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Continental Foundation Jt. Venture Vs. CCE,

ChandMgarh9 reported in 2007(216) ELT 177(SC) wherein in it was held that the mere

omission to give correct information was not suppression of facts unless it was deliberate

and to stop the payment of duty.

They also place reliance on the judgement in case of M/s Jaiprakash Industries Limited,

reported in 2002 (146) ELT 481(sc) wherein the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India held

that a bonafide doubt as to non-dutiabihty of goods was sufficient for the appellant to

challenge the demand. Mere failure to pay service tax on account of interpretation of law

would not be sufficient tO invoke extended period. In absence of mens real penaltY can’t

be imposed. They placed reliance on the following case law:

(i) M/s Pahwa Chemicals Private Ltd Vs Commissioner-2005(189) ELT 257(SC);

(ii) NHs Hindustan Steel Ltd. Vs State of Orissa- 1978(2) ELT j 159 (SC)._
(iii) MA Padnini Products vs. Collector of C.Ex., 1989(043) ELT 0195(SC)

o The appellant assuming that theY are liable tO paY service tax, stated that theY were not

given the benefit of cum_tax principle by the adjudicating authoritY as theY have not

charged any service tax from any client. They placed reliance on the following case laws

1) The ju@lent of the Honble Supreme Court in the case of Muuti Udy Pg Lhnhed

as reported in 2002 (141) ELT 3 (SC).



F.No.GAPP L/COM/STP/3855/2023-Appeal

ii) The Honorable West Zonal Bench in case of PROFESSIONAL COURIERS

Versus COMMISSIONER OF SERVICE TAX, MUMBAI reported 2013 (32) S.

T.R. 348 (Tri. - Mumbai).

Further, Section 67 as amended itself states that where the gross amount charged is inclusive of

Service Tax payable, in other words where Service Tax is not charged additionalIY the value

should be taken as cum-tax value.

Section 67(2): Where the gross amount charged by aservice provider, for the service provided or to be

provided inclusive of service tax payable, the value of such taxable service shall be such amount as/ with

the addition of tax payable, is equal to the gross amount charged.

They prayed to set aside the impugned OID on the above grounds.

4. Personal hearing in the case was held on 04.01.2024. Shri Manojkumar NogiYa, Tax

Consultant and Shri Rajendrakumar Chauhan appeared for personal hearing. They sated that the

appellant is doing POP work for construction projects/individual projects. The work falls under

original works contract where 60% abatement of volume is allowed. Further some of the clients

are body corporate where liability to pay service tax is only 50% in forward charge mechanism.

He submitted additional documents and reiterated the written submission and requested to allow

the appQal.

5. 1 have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal, submissions made

in the Appeal Munorandum and documents available on record. The issue to be decided in the

present appeal is whether the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority, confirming

.the demand of service tax against the appellant along with interest and penalty, in the facts and

circumstance of the case, is legal and proper or otherwise. The demand pertains to the period FY

2015-16

6. It is observed that the main contention of the appellant is that they were not provided the

opportunity of personal hearing and document submission and in the absence of relevant

documents the adjudicating authority decided the matter ex parte basis.

Now, as per submission before me, it is seen that the appellant has earned total amount

Rs. 56,39,784/- against the activity of POP work of various construction projects. The activity

involves service portion as well as goods portion and the same is also shown in the invoices

furnished by the appellant. Hence the same is covered under work contract service. Being the

original work, 60% abatement on the total consideration is available to them as per Rule 2A of

the valuation mIles (Service tax determination of value rules 2006). The benefit of the same may

be extended to them.

Further, as per submission, during the F. Y.

service to the following selvice recipientk:

20 1 5. above



SI F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3855/2023_Appeal

Invoice Sr. No.

01/15-16

02/15-16

03/15-16

04/15- 16

06/15-16

Total

05/15-16

07/15- 16

Total

Gross Total

From the above it may be seen that they have provided the said work contract service to

bodY corporate of Rs. 20,73,984/- and of Rs. 35,65,800/- to Other than Body corporate. In case

of services provided to body corporate, 50% of the liability to pay the service tax is upon

recipient and remaining 50% is upon service provider as per Notification No 30/2012-ST dated

20.06.2012. Therefore the contention of the appellant appears to be sustainablb and the benefit of

the said notification may also be extended to them.

Further, while going through the invoices furnished by the appellant, it can be seen that

they have not charged any service tax amount separately and in this case the gross receipt may

be considered as inclusive service tax. Therefore, the duty-cum benefit may also be given after

re-computation of the taxable income. Considering all the facts, the actual taxable amount and

service tax liability comes as under:

Service Recipient

Quality Furniture and

projects pvt Itd.

True Value

rnanageInent ' (_'ons.

Pvt.Ltd.

Gujarat AInbuja Expol{
Ltd.

Microtech IT Systems

Pvt. Ltd.

Shrinivas Organisors

Pvt. Ltd.

Aditya Constructions

Super city

Amount of Service (in Rs.)

20,73,984/-

10,36,992/.

35,65,800/.

35,65,800/.

46,02,792/-

18,4},117/.

Total amount in Rs.

67,784/-

Remarks

Body corporate

75,000/- Body 9orporate

8,35,000/-

65,000/-

Body corporate

Body colporate

10,3 1 ,200/- Body corporate

20,73,984/-

30,00,287/-

5,65 ,5 1 3/-

35,65,800/-

56,39,784/-

Remarks

Service being provided to Body corporate

Taxable income for the appellant as per

Notification No 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012

Service being provided to Non-Body corporate

Taxable income for the appellant

Total Taxable value (1+4)

e

:++ B+ q:I ? i OI
i{ \ S eR+ +



F.No. GAPPL/COIVI/STP/3855/2023-Appea I

2A of the valuation rules (Service tax

determination of value rules 2006)

Taxable Value after duty cum benefit

Service tax payable @ 15%

16,OO,971/-

2,40,146/-

From the above table it can be seen that after considering all the contention made by the

appellant, the net taxable amount comes as Rs. 16,00,971/- and the service tax on the same Rs.

2,40,146/- is required to be recovered from them along with interest and penalty.

7. - Accordingly I pass following order in appeal;

7. 1 I uphold service tax to the extent payable on the taxable Value of Rs. 16,00,971/- only;

7.2 Interest as applicable, under section 75 of the Finance Act,1994 is also recoverable on the

service tax amount as per para 7.1 ;

7.3 I uphold the penalties under section 77(1) & 77(2) and

7.4 1 uphold the penalty under section:78 of the Finance Act,1994, equal to the service tax

upheld in para 7.1 above.

8. wftvqafgra©##q{wftvqTf+nln©RtHaft%+%nvTm# 1

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

(rn+q :iV)

Date ETo/ipAttested

t&/
Manish Kumar

Superintendent(Appeals),
CGST, Ahmedabad

By RPAD / SPEED POST

Rajendrakumar Chauhan,
B/I,Sattad:har Park, Nr. Shivkadar Flat,
Chandlodiya, Ahmedabad-380061

Tog

Appellant

Respondent
The Assistant Commissioner,
CGST, Division-VII,
Ahmedabad North



F.No.GAPPL/COMI/STP/3855/2C)23-Appeal

+

Copy to :

1 ) The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone
2) The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North
3) The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division VII, Ahmedabad North

4) The Assistant Commissioner (HQ System), CGST, Ahmedabad North
/ (for uploading the OIA)

@/Guard File
6) P A file



7


